No. 296

AN ACT

HB 390

Amending the act of April 22, 1959 (P.L.54), entitled "An act providing that the inauguration of the Governor-elect of the Commonwealth shall be held in the Farm Show Building, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania," permitting the Governor-elect to choose a site in Harrisburg, Pennsylvania for the inauguration.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The title and section 1, act of April 22, 1959 (P.L.54), entitled "An act providing that the inauguration of the Governor-elect of the Commonwealth shall be held in the Farm Show Building, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania," are amended to read:

AN ACT

Providing that the inauguration of the Governor-elect of the Commonwealth shall be held in [the Farm Show Building,] Harrisburg, Pennsylvania.

Section 1. The inauguration ceremony and the taking of the oath of office by the Governor-elect of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania shall be held in [the Farm Show Building,] Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, at a site to be selected by the Governor-elect, on the third Tuesday of January next ensuing his election [, unless a natural disaster or other emergency makes such site undesirable].

Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED-The 30th day of December, A. D. 1970.

RAYMOND P. SHAFER

The foregoing is a true and correct copy of Act of the General Assembly No. 296.

Secretary of the Commonwealth